obligations. The contract is an asset and recognised as contract assets if the measure of the
remaining conditional rights to consideration exceeds the satisfied performance obligations.
Conversely, the contract is a liability and recognised as contract liabilities if consideration
received (or an amount of consideration is due) from the customer exceed the measure of the
remaining unsatisfied performance obligations.

Impact of adoption

The Group has adopted HKFRS 15 from 1 April 2018 which resulted in changes in accounting
policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the interim condensed consolidated
financial information. The Group has adopted the modified retrospective approach with the
cumulative effect on initial adoption recognised at the date of initial application, which is 1 April
2018, and comparative information has not been restated.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items
that were not affected by the changes have not been included. The adjustments are explained in
more detail below.

31 March 2018 1 April 2018
As originally

presented
Impact of

HKFRS 15 Restated
Note HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated statement of
  financial position (extract)
Contract assets (ii) – 1,322 1,322
Amounts due from customers
  for contract work (i), (ii) 15,277 (15,277) –
Inventories (i) 168,497 9,365 177,862
Contract liabilities (ii) – 58,484 58,484
Receipts in advance (ii) 51,328 (51,328) –
Amounts due to customers
  for contract work (i), (ii) 2,288 (2,288) –
Current income tax liabilities (i) 7,392 (1,648) 5,744
Retained earnings (i) 259,325 (7,810) 251,515

– 9 –

The impact on the Group’s retained earnings as at 1 April 2018 is as follows:

Unaudited
Retained
earnings

Note HK$’000

At 31 March 2018, as originally presented 259,325
Accounting for the provision of construction services (i) (9,458)
Increase in current income tax liabilities (i) 1,648

As at 1 April 2018, as restated 251,515

(i)	 Accounting for costs to fulfil a contract

In relation to construction contracts previously accounted under HKAS 11, the Group
continues to apply output method in estimating the progress towards complete satisfaction
of a performance obligation after the adoption of HKFRS 15. Under HKAS 11, construction